



**THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC.  
AND AFFILIATES dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Year Ended December 31, 2024**

**And**

**Independent Auditors' Report**

**THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC. AND AFFILIATES  
dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024</b>	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

The Board of Directors  
The Colorado Springs Child Nursery Centers, Inc. and Affiliates dba Early Connections Learning Centers  
Colorado Springs, Colorado

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Colorado Springs Child Nursery Centers, Inc. and Affiliates dba Early Connections Learning Centers (collectively the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

#### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited the Organization's 2023 consolidated financial statements and we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated March 28, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Stockman Kast Ryan & Co., LLP*

March 25, 2025

**THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC. AND AFFILIATES**  
**dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)**

	2024					2023 Total
	Without Donor Restriction			With Donor Restriction	Total	
	Undesignated	Designated	Total			
<b>ASSETS</b>						
CURRENT ASSETS						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 63,126	\$ 34,996	\$ 98,122	\$ 445,407	\$ 543,529	\$ 1,115,927
Accounts receivable	187,949		187,949		187,949	208,210
Pledges receivable				235,896	235,896	273,000
Investments		2,540,481	2,540,481	1,794,578	4,335,059	4,954,767
Prepaid expenses	29,034		29,034		29,034	23,917
Total	280,109	2,575,477	2,855,586	2,475,881	5,331,467	6,575,821
PLEDGES RECEIVABLE				5,000	5,000	92,038
BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN PERPETUAL TRUSTS				835,255	835,255	785,189
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET	5,506,883		5,506,883		5,506,883	2,508,393
TOTAL	<u>\$ 5,786,992</u>	<u>\$ 2,575,477</u>	<u>\$ 8,362,469</u>	<u>\$ 3,316,136</u>	<u>\$ 11,678,605</u>	<u>\$ 9,961,441</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>						
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
Accounts payable	\$ 147,316		\$ 147,316		\$ 147,316	\$ 52,841
Accrued expenses	341,564		341,564		341,564	254,540
Total liabilities	488,880	\$ —	488,880	\$ —	488,880	307,381
NET ASSETS	5,298,112	2,575,477	7,873,589	3,316,136	11,189,725	9,654,060
TOTAL	<u>\$ 5,786,992</u>	<u>\$ 2,575,477</u>	<u>\$ 8,362,469</u>	<u>\$ 3,316,136</u>	<u>\$ 11,678,605</u>	<u>\$ 9,961,441</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC. AND AFFILIATES**  
**dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)**

	2024					2023 Total
	Without Donor Restriction			With Donor Restriction	Total	
	Undesignated	Board Designated	Total			
REVENUES						
Program service fees	\$ 4,768,544		\$ 4,768,544		\$ 4,768,544	\$ 4,602,495
Contributions	2,585,007		2,585,007	\$ 687,502	3,272,509	1,648,697
Investment income	4,538	\$ 179,705	184,243	220,342	404,585	583,268
Gain on beneficial interest in perpetual trusts				50,066	50,066	75,433
Other income	(444,517)		(444,517)		(444,517)	
Net assets released from restrictions—						
Satisfaction of time and purpose restrictions	1,505,394	(514,945)	990,449	(990,449)		
Transfers	469,842	(469,842)				
Total	<u>8,888,808</u>	<u>(805,082)</u>	<u>8,083,726</u>	<u>(32,539)</u>	<u>8,051,187</u>	<u>6,909,893</u>
EXPENSES						
Program	5,593,418		5,593,418		5,593,418	5,668,398
Fundraising	506,198		506,198		506,198	488,626
Management and general	415,906		415,906		415,906	375,345
Total	<u>6,515,522</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>6,515,522</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>6,515,522</u>	<u>6,532,369</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	2,373,286	(805,082)	1,568,204	(32,539)	1,535,665	377,524
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	<u>2,924,826</u>	<u>3,380,559</u>	<u>6,305,385</u>	<u>3,348,675</u>	<u>9,654,060</u>	<u>9,276,536</u>
NET ASSETS, End of year	<u>\$ 5,298,112</u>	<u>\$ 2,575,477</u>	<u>\$ 7,873,589</u>	<u>\$ 3,316,136</u>	<u>\$ 11,189,725</u>	<u>\$ 9,654,060</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC. AND AFFILIATES**  
**dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)**

	2024			2023 Total	
	Program	Fundraising	Management and General		Total
Salaries, taxes and benefits	\$ 4,109,578	\$ 362,334	\$ 355,323	\$ 4,827,235	\$ 4,716,488
Food	508,074	9	9	508,092	444,969
Repairs and maintenance	221,190	11,860	11,860	244,910	336,125
Professional fees	169,679	9,375	16,625	195,679	229,459
Supplies	175,303	7,640	7,277	190,220	261,777
Insurance	75,567	4,198	4,198	83,963	75,741
Fundraising expenses		81,716		81,716	69,784
Depreciation	62,228	715	8,583	71,526	56,524
Telephone and utilities	61,980	3,391	3,391	68,762	76,582
Conferences and travel	59,071	7,268	1,753	68,092	64,931
Advertising and recruitment	45,238	7,392	3,287	55,917	88,946
Home Network expenses	52,768			52,768	47,486
Rental expense	30,604	1,400	1,400	33,404	32,897
Printing	11,481	2,403	2,023	15,907	24,919
Postage	665	500	177	1,342	2,993
Other	9,992	5,997		15,989	2,748
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 5,593,418</b>	<b>\$ 506,198</b>	<b>\$ 415,906</b>	<b>\$ 6,515,522</b>	
Percentage	86%	8%	6%	100%	
Comparative totals — 2023	<u>\$ 5,668,398</u>	<u>\$ 488,626</u>	<u>\$ 375,345</u>		<u>\$ 6,532,369</u>
Comparative percentage — 2023	87%	7%	6%		100%

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC. AND AFFILIATES**  
**dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,535,665	\$ 377,524
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	71,526	56,524
Provisions for credit losses	15,989	2,748
Unrealized and realized gain on investments	(281,124)	(532,434)
Gain on beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	(50,066)	(75,433)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	444,517	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	4,272	117,151
Pledges receivable	124,142	404,962
Prepaid expenses	(5,117)	44,783
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	181,499	12,752
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,041,303</u>	<u>408,577</u>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchases of property and equipment	(3,514,533)	(323,183)
Purchases of investments	(1,512,769)	(2,926,973)
Sales of investments	2,413,601	3,125,604
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,613,701)</u>	<u>(124,552)</u>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Advances on line of credit		35,000
Payments on line of credit		<u>(35,000)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(572,398)</b>	<b>284,025</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year</b>	<b><u>1,115,927</u></b>	<b><u>831,902</u></b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year</b>	<b><u>\$ 543,529</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 1,115,927</u></b>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.



# THE COLORADO SPRINGS CHILD NURSERY CENTERS, INC. AND AFFILIATES dba EARLY CONNECTIONS LEARNING CENTERS

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Colorado Springs Child Nursery Centers, Inc. and Affiliates dba Early Connections Learning Centers (the Center) offers a comprehensive program of social, emotional and cognitive development for children in the Pikes Peak Region. This includes education with an emphasis on literacy and language development, and nutrition and health, all in partnership with families. The Center's goal is to help each child grow physically, mentally and cognitively in an atmosphere of acceptance that helps build feelings of confidence and independence. Every effort is made to consider the whole child in all environmental experiences.

The Colorado Springs Child Nursery Centers, Inc. Foundation (the Foundation) was organized for the purpose of raising and investing funds for the mission of the Center. The Foundation's Board of Directors is made up of members from the Center's Board of Directors as well as individuals from the community. Foundation income may be distributed to the Center to meet operating and non-operating expenses upon resolution of the Foundation Board.

Home Network of the Pikes Peak Region, LLC (Home Network) is an affiliated program providing professional development, coaching and business support to improve quality of the early childhood education programs of its members.

Day Nursery Building Corp. and CNC-Chelton Building Corp. are real estate holding companies established for the benefit of the Center.

**Principles of Consolidation** — The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Center, the Foundation, Home Network, Day Nursery Building Corp. and CNC-Chelton Building Corp. (collectively, the Organization). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

**Basis of Presentation** — The Organization reports information regarding its consolidated financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions, which represents the expendable resources that are available for operations at management's discretion; and net assets with donor restrictions, which represents resources restricted by donors as to purpose or by the passage of time and resources whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that neither expire by passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Organization.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents** — For the purposes of the consolidated financial statements, cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash on hand, demand deposits at banks, and money market funds. The Organization maintains its cash in various bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.

**Contributions** — Gifts of cash and other assets received without donor stipulations are reported as revenue without donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. Gifts received with a donor stipulation that limits their use are reported as revenue and net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor-stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are reported as revenue and net assets without donor restriction. Unconditional gifts expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net realizable value. Unconditional gifts expected to be collected in future years are reported at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The resulting discount is amortized and is reported as contribution revenue.

**Program Service Fees** — Program service fees are recognized in the period to which they relate, as performance obligations are met. Due to the nature of program services and underlying revenue sources, a portion of program service fees are considered contributions and the remaining portion is related directly to contracts with customers. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, \$735,529 and \$695,423, respectively, of program service fees are related to contracts with customers.

**Donated Services and Materials** — Donated services and materials are recorded as both a revenue and expenditure in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets at their estimated values. Contributions of services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donations.

**Accounts Receivable** — Accounts receivable are stated at the invoiced amount. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for credit losses based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts, historical information and current economic conditions. Accounts receivable are considered by management to be fully collectible and accordingly, no allowance for credit losses is deemed necessary.

**Pledges Receivable** — Management believes that all pledges receivable recorded at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are collectible and no allowance for doubtful contributions is deemed necessary.

**Investments** — Investments are recorded at fair value. Investment income and gains restricted by donors are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

Donated investments are recorded at fair value on the date of donation. Fair values for money market funds, stock and mutual funds are determined through quoted market prices.

**Property and Equipment** — Property and equipment are recorded at cost or at fair value at date of receipt if donated. Depreciation is provided for on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to fifty years.

All acquisitions in excess of \$5,000 and expenditures for repairs, maintenance and improvements that materially extend the useful lives of assets are capitalized.

**Compensated Absences** — Employees of the Organization earn a vested right to compensation for unused vacation time. Accordingly, the Organization has made an accrual for vacation compensation that employees have earned but not taken.

**Tax Status** — The Center, the Foundation and Home Network are exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Day Nursery Building Corp. and CNC-Chelton Building Corp. are exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization believes that it does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements.

**Use of Estimates** — Preparation of the Organization's consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Subsequent Events** — The Organization has evaluated subsequent events for recognition or disclosure through the date of the Independent Auditors' Report, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available for issuance.

## 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The following table reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, reduced by amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the balance sheet date because of contractual restrictions or internal board designations. Amounts not available include net assets with donor restrictions and net assets with board designations.

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 543,529	\$ 1,115,927
Accounts receivable	187,949	208,210
Pledges receivable	240,896	365,038
Investments	<u>4,335,059</u>	<u>4,954,767</u>
Total financial assets	<u>5,307,433</u>	<u>6,643,942</u>

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Restricted by donors with time restrictions	(5,000)	(92,038)
Restricted by donors with purpose restrictions	(445,406)	(622,110)
Endowment funds		
less beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>(1,794,579)</u>	<u>(1,576,338)</u>
Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year	(2,244,985)	(2,290,486)
Less amounts unavailable to management without Board's approval:		
Board designated	<u>(2,575,477)</u>	<u>(3,380,559)</u>
Total amounts unavailable to management	<u>(4,820,462)</u>	<u>(5,671,045)</u>
Total financial assets available to management to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 486,971</u>	<u>\$ 972,897</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, the Organization invests any cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments. The Organization's typical operating procedure to manage an emergency cash flow need is to draw from the Organization's line of credit (see Note 11) or draw funds from the Foundation. The Organization manages its cash flow through regular (daily) analysis of cash flows and budgeted expenses.

### **3. METHODS USED FOR ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES AMONG PROGRAM AND SUPPORTING SERVICES**

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more program or supporting services of the Organization. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include salaries and benefits, supplies, repairs and maintenance, professional fees, depreciation and other operating expenses, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort spent by personnel in the various program and supporting services or use of supplies.

### **4. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE**

The Organization has pledges receivable from donors. Pledges receivable are as follows as of December 31:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Due in less than one year	\$ 235,896	\$ 273,000
Due in two to five years	<u>5,000</u>	<u>92,038</u>
Total	<u>\$ 240,896</u>	<u>\$ 365,038</u>

Additionally, donors and grantors have made conditional pledges to donate funds to the Organization's capital campaign that are dependent upon the Organization raising a certain dollar amount of funds for the campaign and upon the Organization completing the building projects related to the capital campaign.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, conditional grants outstanding totaled \$250,000 and \$0, respectively.

## 5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following as of December 31:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Buildings and improvements	\$ 6,473,997	\$ 3,994,285
Furniture and equipment	758,385	758,385
Land	<u>698,198</u>	<u>107,894</u>
Total	7,930,580	4,860,564
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,423,697)</u>	<u>(2,352,171)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 5,506,883</u>	<u>\$ 2,508,393</u>

## 6. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Organization is required to use a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2: Prices determined using significant other observable inputs. Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Prices determined using significant unobservable inputs.

The fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets measured on a recurring basis stated at fair value as of December 31:

	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<b>2024:</b>				
Investments:				
Common stock equity	\$ 5,034	\$ 5,034		
Equity mutual funds:				
International funds	782,161	782,161		
Large-cap growth funds	749,291	749,291		
Large-cap value funds	763,973	763,973		
Alternative funds	388,388	388,388		
Mid-cap blend funds	225,038	225,038		
Fixed income mutual fund	<u>1,421,174</u>	<u>1,421,174</u>		
Total investments	4,335,059	4,335,059	\$ —	\$ —
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>835,255</u>		<u>835,255</u>	
Total	<u>\$ 5,170,314</u>	<u>\$ 4,335,059</u>	<u>\$ 835,255</u>	<u>\$ —</u>
<b>2023:</b>				
Investments:				
Money market funds	\$ 422,920	\$ 422,920		
Common stock equity	14,826	14,826		
Equity mutual funds:				
International funds	934,277	934,277		
Large-cap growth funds	924,140	924,140		
Large-cap value funds	850,457	850,457		
Alternative funds	347,691	347,691		
Mid-cap blend funds	239,872	239,872		
Fixed income mutual fund	<u>1,220,584</u>	<u>1,220,584</u>		
Total investments	4,954,767	4,954,767	\$ —	\$ —
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>785,189</u>		<u>785,189</u>	
Total	<u>\$ 5,739,956</u>	<u>\$ 4,954,767</u>	<u>\$ 785,189</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

## 7. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN PERPETUAL TRUSTS

The Organization is an income beneficiary of three separate trusts whose principal is held in perpetuity at various financial institutions. The Organization's share of the fair value of the trusts totaled \$835,255 and \$785,189 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The fair value of the Organization's interest in the trusts is determined primarily based on the Organization's proportionate share of the fair value of the underlying assets of the trusts. Fair value of the underlying assets is determined using quoted market prices and pricing services. The Organization received \$32,634 and \$26,503 in distributions from the trusts during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Organization's shares of gains (losses) from these trusts were \$50,066 and \$75,433 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

**8. BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS**

The Board of Directors has designated the Foundation assets, excluding the endowment funds to be held indefinitely, for the purpose of generating additional income to be used for the Organization's operations. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, board designated net assets were \$2,575,477 and \$3,380,559, respectively.

**9. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTION**

Net assets are restricted for the following purposes or periods, as of December 31:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Endowment funds	\$ 2,629,834	\$ 2,361,527
Subject to the passage of time	240,896	365,038
Subject to expenditure for a specified purpose	<u>445,406</u>	<u>622,110</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,316,136</u>	<u>\$ 3,348,675</u>

Endowment funds are to be held indefinitely. The income from the assets can be used for operations.

**10. ENDOWMENT FUNDS**

The Organization's endowment consists of five donor restricted endowment funds established and restricted for the purpose of supporting the operations of the Organization. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The State of Colorado adopted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions to be held permanently (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, and (b) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as net assets with donor restrictions to be held permanently is classified as net assets with donor restrictions subject to time restriction until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- 1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- 2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- 3) General economic conditions
- 4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- 5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- 6) Other resources of the Organization
- 7) The investment policies of the Organization

Changes in endowment fund net assets and the endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31 are as follows:

	<b>With Donor Restriction</b>
<b>Year ended December 31, 2024:</b>	
Endowment balance, beginning of year	\$ 2,361,527
Total investment return	267,107
Contributions	<u>1,200</u>
Endowment balance, end of year	<u>\$ 2,629,834</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions:	
Endowment funds that are required to be retained permanently by donor	\$ 1,574,236
Endowment funds held in perpetual trusts	835,255
Accumulated investment gains	<u>220,343</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,629,834</u>
<b>Year ended December 31, 2023:</b>	
Endowment balance, beginning of year	\$ 2,178,605
Total investment return	422,922
Appropriation for expenditures	<u>(240,000)</u>
Endowment balance, end of year	<u>\$ 2,361,527</u>
Net assets with donor restrictions:	
Endowment funds that are required to be retained permanently by donor	\$ 1,573,036
Endowment funds held in perpetual trusts	785,189
Accumulated investment gains	<u>3,302</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,361,527</u>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. The Organization did not have such deficiencies as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.



The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this policy the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce maximum results with stated risk tolerances.

The Organization expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately the sum of 3.5% plus the consumer price in (CPI) annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Included in endowments are perpetual trusts held by third parties, these trusts are controlled by the third party and the investment policies of the Organization does not apply to them.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a great emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. Equity based investments include large-cap, mid-cap, small-cap and international equities. The Organization also uses fixed income securities to achieve its objectives.

## **11. LINE OF CREDIT**

As of December 31, 2023, the Organization had a \$300,000 line of credit with a bank that expired October 1, 2024. During 2024, the line of credit was extended to October 1, 2025. The line of credit bears interest at prime rate (7.50% as of December 31, 2024) and is secured by all accounts, instruments, and investments. There was no outstanding balance on the line as of December 31, 2024 or 2023.

The Organization established a \$500,000 line of credit with a bank during the year ended December 31, 2020 that expires October 1, 2030. The line of credit bears interest at prime rate less 0.25% (7.25% as of December 31, 2024) and is secured by the property at 104 E. Rio Grande Street, Colorado Springs, Colorado. There was no outstanding balance on the line as of December 31, 2024 or 2023.